

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/4/2019 2:04 PM

No. 368220 - III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

**JENS RICHTER, as an individual d/b/a GLOBAL EQUINE SIRES
and A-1 PERFORMANCE SIRES, Plaintiff/Appellant**

vs.

**ALLIE HELINSKI and BRENT HELINSKI, individually and the
marital community thereof,
Defendants/Respondents**

**APPEALED FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 18-2-03782-9**

THE HONORABLE JULIE M. MCKAY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CHAD FREEBOURN
WSBA #35624
ROBERTS | FREEBOURN, PLLC
1325 W. 1st Ave., Suite 303
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 381-5262
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
A. The Facts and Evidence do not support a Finding of Mistake, Inadvertence, Surprise, and/or Excusable Neglect Under CR 60(b)(1)	2
B. The Decision in <i>Morin</i> is Inapplicable to this Case	8
C. Respondents Failed to Show a Defense to Richter's Claims, and Litigation will be Pointless, as the Case Will Result in a Judgment Against the Respondents	11
D. The Facts and Evidence do not Support the Trial Court's Decision to Vacate the Default Orders and Judgment Based on CR 60(b)(1)	14
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Beckman v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</u> 102 Wash.App. 687, 11 P.3d 313 (2000).....	5, 6
<u>Berger v. Dishman Dodge, Inc.,</u> 50 Wash.App. 309, 312 748 P.2d 241 (1987).....	4
<u>Commercial Courier Service, Inc. v. Miller,</u> 13 Wash.App. 98, 106, 533 P.2d 852 (1975)	5
<u>Ha v. Signal Electric, Inc.,</u> 182 Wash.App. 436, 332 P.3d 991 (2014)	37
<u>Johnson v. Cash Store,</u> 116 Wash.App. 833, 848-849, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003).....	2, 3, 4
<u>Little v. King,</u> 160 Wash.2d 696, 705, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	12
<u>Morin v. Burris,</u> 160 Wash.2d 745, 750, 161 P.3d 956 (2007)	7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15
<u>Priest v. Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co.,</u> 70 Wash.App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995)	5
<u>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transport, Ltd,</u> 147 Wash. App. 392, 406, 196 P.3d 711 (2008)	11, 14
<u>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hokanson,</u> 95 Wash.App. 231, 239, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	12
<u>Showalter v. Wild Oats,</u> 124 Wash.App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004)	4

TMT Bear Creek Shoppin Center, Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.,
140 Wash.App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007) 5, 6

White v. Holm,
73 Wash.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968) 4

Other Statutes

CR 4 (a)(2)(3) 5, 14, 15
CR 4 (a)(3)4
CR 55(a)(3) 11
CR 60(b)(1) 2
CR 60(b)(11) 14
